
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES
1. ALL MATERIALS, HARDWARE, APPLIANCES AND EQUIPMENT TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE BUILDING CODE

AND THE MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS AND REQUIREMENTS. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ALL

LABOR AND MATERIALS, INCLUDING BLOCKING, NAILERS, MOULDING ETC. IN ORDER TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS EVEN IF

THEY ARE NOT INDICATED ON THESE PLANS.

2. IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO PAINT ALL SURFACES THAT REQUIRES PROTECTION FROM THE ELEMENTS WITH
THE APPROPRIATE PLAN INCLUDING NECESSARY PRIMER COATS AND BACK PRIMING WHERE REQUIRED.
3. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL NECESSARY FLASHING INCLUDED (BUT NOT LIMITED TO) THRU FLASHING, STEP
FLASHING, COUNTER FLASHING, CAP FLASHING, BASE FLASHING AND FLEXIBLE FLASHING WHERE NECESSARY TO MAKE A
WATER TIGHT BUILDING. PROTECT MATERIAL WHICH ARE SENSITIVE TO DETERIORATION, AND TO MAKE TRANSITION AT
DISSIMILAR MATERIALS.
4. CONTRACTOR TO SEAL WITH THE APPROPRIATE TYPE OF CAULK AT ALL LOCATIONS NECESSARY TO PREVENT THE
PENETRATION OF MOISTURE AND AT THE TRANSITION OF DISSIMILAR MATERIALS.
5. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL LOCKING AND SECURITY DEVICES REQUIRED BY FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL
LAWS, REGULATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS.
6. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL GLASS IN ACCORDANCE WITH FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL LAWS,
REGULATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS.
7. CONTRACTOR TO MEET ALL THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE BUILDING CODE AND FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL LAWS,
REGULATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS, EVEN IF IT REQUIRES LABOR AND / OR MATERIALS NOT INDICATED ON THE PLANS.

8. CONTRACTOR MUST CONSTRUCT THIS PROJECT FROM WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON THIS PLAN. DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS.
9. ALL MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL HAVE A CURRENT MASTER'S LICENSE IN GOOD STANDINGS

WITH THE LOCAL GOVERNING BODY.
10. ALL BEDROOM WINDOWS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE BUILDING CODE WHEN USED AS A MEANS OF ESCAPE OR RESCUE.

MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING SHALL BE NO LESS THAN 5.7 SQUARE FEET. MINIMUM CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT SHALL NOT BE

LESS THAN 24" , MINIMUM CLEAR OPENING WIDTH SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 20'. THE FINISHED SILL HEIGHT SHALL NOT

EXCEED 44" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR.

11. ALL GLASS SLIDING DOORS AND SIDELIGHTS SUBJECT TO IMPACT SHALL BE TEMPERED AND COMPLY WITH THE BUILDING CODE.

12. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE VENTILATION AT ALL BATH AND UTILITY ROOMS THROUGH NATURAL OR MECHANICAL MEANS
AND COMPLY WITH THE BUILDING CODE.

13. CONTRACTOR SHALL APPLY 5/8" FIRECODE GYPSUM BOARD TO WALLS AND CEILINGS OF USABLE SPACE UNDER STAIRS
AND TO WALL AND CEILING OF ATTACHED GARAGE ADJOIN LIVING SPACES.

SAFETY

1. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR STRICT COMPLIANCE BY ALL TRADES INVOLVED WITH THIS PROJECT AS NOTED
HEREIN, AND MUST TAKE ALL MEASURES NECESSARY TO ENSURE THE SAFETY OF PERSONS ON OR NEAR THIS JOB SITE.
A. OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES AS REQUIRED BY THE RULES AND REGULATIONS SET
FORTH BY O.S.H.A. SAFETY CODES, LATEST EDITION.

B. ELECTRICAL POWER SAFETY PRACTICES
I.     O.S.H.A. REGULATIONS

1. FOR POWER LINES OF 50,000 VOLTS AND BELOW, THE MINIMUM CLEARANCE BETWEEN THE LINES AND ANY PART OF A
CRANE OR LOAD MUST BE TEN (10) FEET. AN EXCEPTION TO THIS REQUIREMENT IS WHEN THE LINES HAVE BEEN

DE-ENERGIZED AND GROUNDED.

2. THE ELECTRIC UTILITY COMPANY MUST BE NOTIFIED AND INFORMED OF OPERATIONS NEAR THE LINES BEFORE WORK

BEGINS.
3. EVERY OVERHEAD WIRE MUST BE CONSIDERED TO BE ENERGIZED, UNLESS AND UNTIL THE UTILITY COMPANY INDICATES
THAT IT IS NOT ENERGIZED, AND THE LINE IS GROUNDED.

4. VIOLATORS OR SUBJECT TO CRIMINAL PENALTIES.

II.     TEXAS LAW

1.  TEXAS LAW PROHIBITS ANY WORK DONE AROUND POWER LINES, IF
AT ANY TIME IT IS POSSIBLE THAT A WORKER TOOL, EQUIPMENT MACHINE OR MATERIAL MAY COME WITHIN SIX
(6) FEET OF THE LINES.

2.  THE LAW FURTHER PROHIBITS THE OPERATION OF CRANES OR SIMILAR EQUIPMENT WITHIN TEN (10) FEET OF THE LINES.

3.  THE ONLY EXCEPTION TO THESE REQUIREMENTS IS WHEN THE DANGER OF CONTACTING THESE LINES HAS BEEN

PROPERLY GUARDED AGAINST. THOSE PARTIES RESPONSIBLE FOR THE WORK MUST NOTIFY THE ELECTRIC UTILITY

COMPANY AT LEAST 48 HOURS BEFORE THE WORK BEGINS TO ARRANGE FOR MEASURES TO GUARD AGAINST

CONTACTING THE LINES. THE WORK MAY NOT BEGIN UNTIL THOSE PARTIES AND THE UTILITY COMPANY HAVE
NEGOTIATED AND TAKEN PROPER SAFETY PRECAUTIONS, SUCH AS DE-ENERGIZING THE LINES.

4.  IF A VIOLATION OF THE LAW RESULTS IN CONTACT WITH A POWER LINE, ALL RESPONSIBLE PARTIES ARE SUBJECT TO

CRIMINAL PENALTIES.  THEY ARE ALSO LIABLE TO THE UTILITY COMPANY FOR ALL LIABILITY IT INCURS DUE TO THE
CONTACT.

III.   CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATION, TITLE 24, PART 1910.180, 1926.416 AND 1926.550.

IV.   TEXAS HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE, CHAPTER 752

SITE CONDITIONS

PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION
1.  CALL ALL LOCAL UTILITY COMPANIES PRIOR TO EXCAVATION TO VERIFY THE LOCATIONS OF UNDERGROUND

UTILITIES AND EASEMENTS.

2.  CONTACT WATER, POWER, SANITARY SEWER, NATURAL GAS AND STORM DRAIN PROVIDERS FOR VERIFICATION OF
SIZE, LOCATION AND CAPACITY AND TAP REQUIREMENTS.

3.  CONTACT LOCAL FLOOD CONTROL AUTHORITIES FOR MINIMUM FINISH FLOOR ELEVATIONS PRIOR TO SETTING FORMS.

SITE WORK

1.  THE SITE IS TO BE STRIPPED OF ALL VEGETATION UNDER FOUNDATION AREA AS REQUIRED.

2.  ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITY EXCAVATIONS ARE TO BE BACKFILLED WITH SAND TO 12" ABOVE THE UTILITY WORK, AND

THEN WITH COMPACTED EARTH TO GRADE.

3.  LEAVE NO EXCAVATION FOR UTILITIES OR FOOTINGS OPEN OVERNIGHT. COVER ALL OPEN BEING WORKED WITH 3/4" PLYWOOD

4.  KEEP SITE CLEAR OF TRASH. SCRAP BUILDING MATERIAL AND DEBRIS AT ALL TIMES.

5.  PROTECT ALL TREES AND SHRUBS TO BE SAVED WITH BARRIERS ERECTED A MINIMUM OF 5'-0" FROM THE TRUNK.

6.  LEAVE SITE GRADE WITH TOP SOIL WITHIN 12" OF FINISHED FLOOR SLOPED AWAY FROM THE STRUCTURE AT 1" PER

FOOT TO A DISTANCE OF 6'-0" FROM THE FOUNDATION.

7.  APPLY TERMITE PROTECTION BEFORE POURING THE FOUNDATION, AND APPLY AROUND THE FOUNDATION AFTER 

8.  INSTALL ALL WALKS AND DRIVES WITH A NON-SLIP FINISH AND SLOPE THE SURFACES TO DRAIN AT A MINIMUM OF

1/4" PER FOOT UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE PLANS. EXPANSION NOT TO EXCEED 10'-0" O.C. FROM WALKS

15'-0" O.C. FOR DRIVES.

FOUNDATION NOTES

1.  NOT USED

2.  EXCAVATION FOR SLABS AND BEAMS SHALL BE SMOOTH AND FREE OF DEBRIS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF

POLYETHYLENE VAPOR BARRIER.

3.  VAPOR BARRIER TO OVERLAP JOINTS A MINIMUM OF 12" WITH PINS OR ADHESIVE STRIPS TO SECURE JOINTS.
PATCH ALL PENETRATIONS AROUND PIERS AND PLUMBER RISERS, AND CHECK FOR TEARS PRIOR TO POURING

CONCRETE.

4.  ALL REINFORCEMENT BARS AND MESH SHALL BE PLACED ON CHAIRS. LIFTING OF MESH DURING POUR IS ALLOWED.

5.  REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL REINFORCEMENT SIZE, QUANTITY AND PLACEMENT, ALL CONCRETE
STRENGTH AND MIXING REQUIREMENTS, AND ALL BEAM OR FOOTING SIZES AND SLAB THICKNESS.

6.  PROTECT SLAB FINISH FROM ADVERSE WEATHER CONDITIONS UNTIL FINAL SET.

WALL FRAMING NOTES

1. ALL NON-LOAD BEARING PARTITIONS SHALL BE 2 X 4 STUDS AT 16" O.C. (RE: STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS)

2. ALL LOAD BEARING PARTITION SHALL BE 2 X 4 STUDS AT 16" O.C. OR 12" O.C. (RE: STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS)

3. NOT USED

4. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL FOUNDATION ANCHOR BOLT SIZES, LOCATION AND SPACING.

5. WOOD FRAMING SIZES, VERTICAL FRAMING, HORIZONTAL FRAMING, FIRESTOPS, ANCHORAGE, FURRING AND CONNECTIONS
NOT SHOWN ON DOCUMENTS SHALL BE AS PER LOCAL BUILDING CODE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS.

6. ALL PLYWOOD FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE 23/32" (NOM. 3/4") STANDARD CDX GRADE WITH EXTERIOR GLUE, PANEL

INDEX 48/24 CONFORMING TO U.S.  PS-1 STAMPED WITH DPPA GRADE TRADEMARK. (RE: STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS)

7. ALL PLYWOOD ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE 7/16" TECH SHIELD OSB.

PANEL INDEX 32/16CONFORMING TO U.S. PS-1 STAMPED WITH DPPA GRADE TRADEMARK. (RE: STRUCTURAL DRAWING)

8. NOT USED

9. PROVIDE EXPANSIVE FOAM INSULATION AT WINDOWS, EXTERIOR DOORS, TEES, CORNERS, PLATES AND PENETRATIONS.

10. ALL STUDS SHALL BE SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE, STUD GRADE LUMBER WITH MOISTURE CONTENT OF 15% KILN DRIED.

11. ALL OTHER STRUCTURAL LUMBER SHALL BE HIP, RIDGE AND VALLEY MEMBERS #2, BEAM AND GIRDERS #2, ALL OTHER

LUMBER #3 UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE ON THE PLANS.

12. ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER.

13. SLOPE ALL CONCRETE PATIOS, PORCHES, AND FLATWORK AWAY FROM EXTERIOR WALLS.
14. INSTALL WALL BRACING, PLYWOOD SHEATHING AND SHEAR PANELS AS SPECIFIED BY STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

MASONRY NOTES

1. STONE VENEER (IF APPLICABLE) SHALL BE ATTACHED TO PLYWOOD SUBSTRATE PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE STEEL LINTELS SIZED BY STRUCTURAL ENGINEER ABOVE ALL MASONRY OPENINGS WITH 6"
MINIMUM BEARING ON EACH SIDE.

WATERPROOFING AND MOISTURE CONTROL

1. INSTALL METAL GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS AT ALL HORIZONTAL FASCIAS SIZED TO COMPLY WITH LOCAL RAINFALL

AVERAGES.

2. PROVIDE 24 GA. GALV. MTL. FLASHING OVER ALL OPENING IN EXTERIOR WALL.  SEAL HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL DOORS
AND WINDOW FLANGES TO SHEATHING WITH SELF ADHESIVE FLASHING.

3. CAULK PERIMETER ALL EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS WITH SEALANT THAT REMAINS FLEXIBLE.
4. WHERE WOOD FRAMED WALLS ARE SUBJECTED TO WATER SPLASH, PROTECT FRAMING WITH WATERPROOF BUILDING

PAPER.

5. FLASH ALL ROOF AND WALL INTERSECTIONS WITH 22 GA. GALV. MTL . FLASHING.  INSTALL 22 GA.

GALV. MTL. FLASHING IN ALL ROOF VALLEYS.

ROOF NOTES

1. ALL RAFTERS SHALL BE 2 X 6  2 S.Y.P. AT 16" O.C. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. COLLAR TIES SHALL BE 2 X 6  MIN. AT

32" O.C. LOCATED IN THE UPPER THIRD OF THE ATTIC AREA.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ADEQUATE ATTIC VENTILATION BASED ON AN AREA 1/300 OF THE SPACE VENTILATED,
PROVIDE 50% OF THE REQUIRED VENTILATING AREA IS PROVIDE BY VENTS IN THE UPPER PORTION OF THE ATTIC

SPACE AT LEAST 36" ABOVE THE EAVE OR CORNICE VENTS WITH THE BALANCE OF THE REQUIRED VENTILATION

PROVIDE BY EAVE OR VENTS. CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL SOLAR ATTIC VENTS AS REQUIRED.
3. RAFTERS SHALL BE BRACED WITH PURLINS THE SAME SIZE AS THE RAFTERS THEY ARE SUPPORTING. PURLINS SHALL BE

BRACED WITH MINIMUM 2 - 2 X 4  T-BRACES AT 48" O.C.  MAX.  ALL RAFTER SPLICES SHALL BE BRACED DOWN TO A
LOAD BEARING WALL.

4. ALL HIPS, RIDGES, AND VALLEYS SHALL BE ONE MILL SIZE LARGER THAN THE LARGEST RAFTER THEY ARE SUPPORTING.
PROVIDE 2 - 2 X 4 MIN. JACKPOST SUPPORT DOWN TO LOAD BEARING WALL.

5. ALL BUILDING SHALL HAVE GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS.

ELECTRICAL NOTES

1. GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER PROTECTION IS REQUIRED AT ALL BATHROOMS, GARAGES, KITCHENS. BARS AND
OUTDOOR LOCATIONS. BATHROOM REQUIRE AT LEAST ONE GFCI RECEPTACLE ADJACENT TO EACH BASIN LOCATION.
OUTDOOR GFCI OUTLETS ARE REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED AT THE FRONT AND BACK OF THE DWELLING.

2. RECEPTACLE OUTLETS ARE REQUIRED IN HABITABLE ROOMS SPACED SO THAT NO POINT ALONG A FLOOR LINE IN ANY
WALL SPACE THAT IS MORE THAN 6'-0", MEASURED HORIZONTALLY FROM AN OUTLET IN THAT SPACE, INCLUDING ANY WALL

SPACE 2'-0" OR MORE IN WIDTH. RECEPTACLES LOCATED AT KITCHEN COUNTERS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT NO POINT
ALONG THE WALL LINE IS NO MORE THAN 2'-0" MEASURED HORIZONTALLY FROM AN OUTLET IN SPACE. HALLWAYS OF

10'-0" OR MORE IN LENGTH REQUIRE AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE OUTLET.
3. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE HARDWIRED INTO THE DWELLING ELECTRICAL SYSTEM AND SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED SO AS

TO SOUND AN ALARM IN ALL THE DETECTORS WHEN ONE IS ACTIVATED. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE LOCATED IN ONE

SLEEPING ROOM AT ONE POINT CENTRALLY LOCATED IN THE CORRIDOR GIVING ACCESS TO EACH SLEEPING AREA IN TWO
STORY DWELLINGS A SMOKE DETECTOR MUST BE INSTALLED ON EACH LEVEL.

BE A MIN. OF 6'-0" MEASURED ON A HORIZONTAL PLANE FROM A GAS WATER HEATER OR GAS APPLIANCE. PER IRC R309.2.
14. PROVIDE 3/8" FIRE RETARDANT PLYWOOD ON EXPOSED PANEL OF ATTIC ACCESS. OPENING SHALL

FINAL  GRADING. 

OR EQUAL.

RESIDENCE:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ADDRESS / LOCATION

CITY / STATE:

BUILDING CODES

CITY CODE

ELECTRICAL CODE

PLUMBING CODE

MECHANICAL CODE

OTHER:

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77026

IRC, 2012 WITH AMENDMENTS

NEC 2020

IPC 2012

IMC 2012

AREA:

BEDROOMS:

GARAGE:

2 BEDROOM /UNIT

NA

FRAME:

STORIES:

BATHS:

FIREPLACE:

EXTERIOR:

WOOD FRAME

1 STORY

2  BATHS/UNIT 

HARDI-SIDING/BRICK

4615 COLLINGSWORTH STREET

THE EAST OF 62 FT OF LOTS 
1075 AND 1076, BLOCK 10,
KASHMERE GARDENS

NONE

IECC 2015

TOTAL COVERED 1303 SQ. FT.   1291 SQ. FT. = 2594 SQ. FT.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

(2 UNITS DUPLEX)

UNIT A UNIT B

TOTAL LIVING 1258 SQ. FT. 1246 SQ. FT. = 2504 SQ. FT.

S.R.O. SHEET ROCK OPENING

LAM. PL.

JST.

J.T.

MET.

MTL.

M.O.

M.C. OR MED. CAB.

L.L.

AWNING

STEEL ANGLE

ALTERNATE

AIR CONDITION

CEILING

BEARING

CASEMENT

BEAM

BRICK

ADJUSTABLE SHELF

METAL

LAMINATED

LIVE LOAD

MASONRY OPENING

MATERIAL

MEDICINE CABINET

JOINT

JOIST

N.T.S.

PC.

O.H.

O.C.

OPNG.

P.S.I.

REINF.

P.S.F.

PL.

PLWD. OR P.W.

CENTER LINE

COLUMN

CLOTHES POLE

STEEL CHANNEL

CLOSET

CONSTRUCTION JOINT

CONSTRUCTION

CONCRETE

COMPOSITION

R.

SHLF.

R.O.

R.S.

STL.

STD.

SIM.

SL. GL. DR.

SH. OR SHING.

DEAD LOAD

DETAIL

DIAMETER

COURSES

DOWN SPOUT

EACH

DOUBLE HUNG

DISH WASHER

DIMENSION

CONTINUOUS

RISERS

ROUGH OPENING

ROUGH SAWN

STANDARD

STEEL

SHELF

SHINGLE

SIMILAR

SLIDING GLASS DOOR

OPENING

PIECES

REINFORCING

NOT TO SCALE

ON CENTER

OVERHEAD

PLATE

PLYWOOD

POUNDS PER

POUNDS PER

AWN.

ALT.

A/C

CLG.

BRG.

CSMT.

BM.

BR.

<

C.P.

COL.

S.C.

CLO.

C.J.

CONC.

COMP.

D.L.

DET.

C.

D.S.

EA.

D.W.

D.H.

DIM.

CONT.

DIA. OR ~

CONSTR.

ADJ. SH.

T&G

TR.

U.C.

THLD.

W.S.

W.F.

W.C.

W.H.

W.P.

FINISHED

FIREPLACE

EQUAL

EXPANSION

EXTERIOR

GALVANIZED

FLOOR

FLOOR DRAIN

FOOTING

FOUNDATION

W.I.
WD.

WTR.

GLASS

HEIGHT HOLLOW METALGYPSUM BOARD

TONGUE & GROOVE

UNDER CABINET

WATER HEATER

WIDE FLANGE

WROUGHT IRON

TREADS

WATER CLOSET

WEATHERPROOF

WEATHERSTRIPPING

WOOD

THRESHOLD

WATER

FIN.

F.P.

EXT.

EXP.

EQ.

FL.

FDN.

F.D.

FTG.

GL.

H.M.HGT.

GALV. OR G.I.

GYP. BD.

TEMPEREDTEMP.

SQUARE FOOT

SQUARE INCH

PLASTIC

ABBREVIATIONS

EDGE OF BUILDING WALL

LINE OF EASEMENTS

EDGE OF ROOF

PROPERTY LINE

LEGEND OF LINES

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
THE EAST OF 62 FT OF LOTS 1075 AND 
1076, BLOCK 10,
KASHMERE GARDENS
4615 COLLINGSWORTH STREET # A&B
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77026

(50' R.O.W.)

COLLINGSWORTH STREET

PROVIDED 1-1/2
TREE CALIPER 
LIVE OAK

SCORE LINE
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NOTE: THE GRADE WILL 
FALL A MINIMUM 6 INCHES 
WITHIN THE FIRST 10 
FEET AWAY FROM 
FOUNDATION. SEE NOTE 
#5 ON SWALE DETAIL 
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SEE COH DWG# 02754-02 THROUGH 
02754-01A ON SHT A1.01

SEE COH DWG# 02754-02 THROUGH 
02754-01A ON SHT A1.01

SCORE LINE

NOTE: ALL SWALE/DITCHES 
SHALL BE GRADED TO 
PROVIDE POSITIVE FLOW 
TO THE  CONNECTING 
EXISTING DRAINAGE 
SYSTEM. SWALES ARE 
GRADED & NOT PIPED INTO 
UNAPPROVED LOCATION. 

PROPOSED 17' - 0" 
CONC DRIVEWAY

PROPOSED 17' - 0" 
CONC DRIVEWAY

EDGE OF ROOF LINE

EDGE OF BLDG LINE

NEW GAS METER

NEW ELEC METER

NEW GAS METER

NEW ELEC METER

NEW A/C 
LOCATION

20' BLDG LINE
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UNIT A UNIT B
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19' -  0"

17' - 0" 17' - 0"

19' -  0"

8' - 0" 45' - 11" 8' - 1"

PROVIDED 1-1/2
TREE CALIPER 
LIVE OAK

OUTLINE OF EXISTING 4FT 3FT 
SIDEWALK & INSTALL NEW 5' CONC. 
SIDEWALK PER COH DRWG. 02754-01A. 
SEE DETAIL

EDGE OF EXISTING SIDEWALK. NEW 
SIDEWALK WILL START FROM HERE 
GOING TO THE PROPERTY

IMPERVIOUS AREA CALCULATIONS

STRUCTURE
DRIVEWAY / SIDEWALK
PATIO

2594 SQ. FT.
  646 SQ. FT.   
   NA

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA

AREA OF LOT

PERCENTAGE OF IMPERVIOUS AREA:

(3240 / 5808) X 100 =  55.7%

  3240 SQ. FT.

  5808 SQ. FT.

ELEVATION CERTIFICATE

HOUSE FF =     49.25'
TOP OF SLAB ON GRADE CONCRETE = 44.25'
100 YR BFE =   45.00'
500 YR WATER SURFACE ELEV = 47.00'
HAG = 43.80'
LAG = 43.80'
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A1.00

SITE PLAN, PROJECT DATA & GENERAL NOTES

SHEET INDEX
SHEET # SHEET NAME

A1.00 SITE PLAN, PROJECT DATA & GENERAL NOTES

A1.01 COH SITE  DETAILS

A2.00 FLOOR PLAN, INTERIOR ELEVATIONS & NOTES

A2.01 DOORS & WINDOWS SCHEDULES

A3.00 ELECTRICAL PLAN, SYMBOLS & NOTES

A4.00 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS & NOTES

A5.00 BUILDING SECTIONS, ROOF PLAN & NOTES

A6.00 TYPICAL WALL SECTIONS

S1 FOUNDATION PLAN & SECTION DETAILS

S2 STRUCTURAL FRAMING PLANS

S2.1 STRUCTURAL FRAMING PLANS

S3 TYPICAL FRAMING DETAILS & NOTES

S4 NAILING SCHEDULE

1 13

1/8" = 1'-0"
1

SITE PLAN

1
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1.  9' CEILING HTS. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            

2.  SEE SCHEDULES FOR HEADER HTS. @ WINDOWS AND DOORS

3. SHOWER STALLS AND TUB WALLS TO BE FINISHED WITH 
    NONABSORBENT SURFACE TO A HEIGHT  NOT LESS THAN
    72" ABOVE FLOOR OVER CONC. BACKERBOARD. ALL GLASS 
    AT TUBS AND SHOWERS SHALL BE TEMPERED SAFETY 
    GLASS AND COMPLY W/ IRC 2012 SECT. R308.

4. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS, WRITTEN DIMENSIONS TAKE 
    PRECEDENCE. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY AND BE RESPONSIBLE 
    FOR ALL DIMENSIONS   AND CONDITIONS ON THE JOB AND NOTIFY 
    DESIGNER OF ANY VARIATIONS FROM THE DIMENSIONS OR 
    CONDITIONS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS PRESENTED HEREIN.
    CEILING HTS. TAKEN FROM WHERE THE NOTE IS ON PLAN.

FLOOR PLAN NOTES

9. LOCATE WATER HEATER(S) IN ATTIC ABOVE A LOAD BEARING PARTITION W/
    ACCESS TO AND WORKING CLEARANCE IN A PAN W/ A RELIEF LINE TO OUTSIDE
    OR STORM SEWER LINE. INSTALLATION TO CONFORM W/ IRC 2012 SEC.P2803.

13. ALL GAS VALVES= 1/4 TURN BEFORE THE APPLIANCE.

14. ALL INSULATION SHALL HAVE A FLAME SPREAD RATING NOT TO EXCEED 25 AND
     A SMOKE DENSITY RATING NOT TO EXCEED 450. 

15. ALL SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE HARD-WIRED, INTERCONNECTED AND WITH            
      BATTERY BACK-UP 

11. PROVIDE 24" WIDE PLYWOOD WALKWAY TO ACCESS ALL MECH EQIP. LOCATED IN
      ATTIC MAX. DIST. FROM ATTIC ACCESS TO EQUIP. SHALL NOT EXCEED 20'-0".
      PROVIDE A 30" WIDE SERVICE PLATFORM AT SERVICE SIDE OF ALL EQIPMENT IN
      ATTIC.

12. MIN. EGRESS ROUTE @ WINDOWS TO BE 20" W X 24" H W/ SILL HT. LESS THAN
     44" A.F.F PER R310.1.1 5.7 S.F NET OPENING.

7. PROVIDE MOLDING PER SPECIFICATIONS.

8. PROVIDE ATTIC ACCESS WITH A MIN. CLEAR OPENING OF 30" X 54". PROVIDE
    MIN. HEAD CLEARANCE OF 30" WHERE SERVICING MECH. EQUIP. THE MIN. SIZE 
    OF A PULL DOWN STAIR IS 30" X 54" AND TO HAVE MIN. LOAD CAPACITY OF 350LBS.
    LARGE ENOUGH TO ALLOW REMOVAL OF LARGEST APPLIANCE SEE IRC 2012 SEC.
    807 AND SEC. M1305.1.3.

5. ALL EXTERIOR WALL TO BE 2 X 4'S U.N.O. W/  5/8" GYP. BOARD TYPE "X" AT
    WET AREAS.

6. HOLD BATHROOMS & UTILITY ROOM SUB-FLOOR FLUSH W/ TOP OF 
    TRUSSES FOR TILE FLOOR.

10. LOCATE H.V.A.C. EQUIPMENT IN ATTIC. PROVIDE 3/4" PLYWOOD DECKING IN
      ATTIC AS NEEDED FRO MECH. EQIPMENT..

AREA CALCULATIONS
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FLOOR PLAN, INTERIOR ELEVATIONS & NOTES

1/4" = 1'-0"
1

FLOOR PLAN

3 13

1/4" = 1'-0"
2

KITCHEN NORTH ELEVATION
1/4" = 1'-0"

3
ISLAND BAR EAST ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'-0"
4

KITCHEN WEST ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'-0"
5

ISLAND BAR WEST ELEVATION
1/4" = 1'-0"

6
M-BATH NORTH ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'-0"
7

M-BATH EAST ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'-0"
8

BATH 2 NORTH ELEVATION
1/4" = 1'-0"

9
BATH 2 EAST ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'-0"
10

UTILITY ELEVATION

NOTE: ALL INTERIOR ELEVATIONS ARE REVERSED FOR SIMILAR PLAN

1
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TEXTURED/PAINT

TEXTURED/PAINT

4" MDF 1/2" GYP BD TEXTURED/PAINT

1/2" GYP BD W/ BRICK

1/2" GYP BD TEXTURED/PAINT TEXTURED/PAINT 1/2" GYP BD TEXTURED/PAINT 9' - 0"

9' - 0"

TEXTURED/PAINT

TEXTURED/PAINT

1/2" GYP BD

1/2" GYP BD

PROVIDE CEMENTIOUS BACKER BD BEHIND WALLS ON RECIEVING TILESHO 1/2" GYP BD 1/2" GYP BD

TEXTURED/PAINT

BATH 2 TILE 1/2" GYP BD 1/2" GYP BD 1/2" GYP BD 1/2" GYP BD 1/2" GYP BD

HALL TILE 1/2" GYP BD 1/2" GYP BD 1/2" GYP BD 1/2" GYP BD

CLOSET 3 1/2" GYP BD 1/2" GYP BD 1/2" GYP BD 1/2" GYP BD 1/2" GYP BD

4" MDF

4" MDF

1/2" GYP BD

UTILITY TILE 4" MDF 1/2" GYP BD TEXTURED/PAINT 1/2" GYP BD TEXTURED/PAINT TEXTURED/PAINT 1/2" GYP BD TEXTURED/PAINT 1/2" GYP BD TEXTURED/PAINT1/2" GYP BD

PROVIDE CEMENTIOUS BACKER BD BEHIND WALLS ON RECIEVING TILE

M-BEDROOM

CARPET

4" MDF

4" MDF

CARPET

CARPET

TILE

PROVIDE CEMENTIOUS BACKER BD BEHIND WALLS ON RECIEVING TILE

9' - 0"

1/2" GYP BD 1/2" GYP BD 1/2" GYP BD

1/2" GYP BD

1/2" GYP BD

1/2" GYP BD

1/2" GYP BD4" MDF

4" MDF

TILE

1/2" GYP BD W/ BRICK 1/2" GYP BD W/ BRICK

1/2" GYP BD

FAMILY TILE 4" MDF 1/2" GYP BD TEXTURED/PAINT 1/2" GYP BD TEXTURED/PAINT TEXTURED/PAINT 1/2" GYP BD TEXTURED/PAINT 9' - 0" TEXTURED/PAINT1/2" GYP BD1/2" GYP BD

CLOSET 2 1/2" GYP BD 1/2" GYP BD 1/2" GYP BD 1/2" GYP BD 1/2" GYP BDCARPET 4" MDF

9' - 0"

9' - 0"

9' - 0"

9' - 0"

9' - 0"

9' - 0"

9' - 0"

9' - 0"

9' - 0"

TEXTURED/PAINT

TEXTURED/PAINT

TEXTURED/PAINT

TEXTURED/PAINT

TEXTURED/PAINT

TEXTURED/PAINT

TEXTURED/PAINT

TEXTURED/PAINT

TEXTURED/PAINT

TEXTURED/PAINT

TEXTURED/PAINT

TEXTURED/PAINT

TEXTURED/PAINT

TEXTURED/PAINT

TEXTURED/PAINT

TEXTURED/PAINT

TEXTURED/PAINT

TEXTURED/PAINT

TEXTURED/PAINT

TEXTURED/PAINT

TEXTURED/PAINT TEXTURED/PAINT TEXTURED/PAINT TEXTURED/PAINT

TILE TILE TILE TILE TEXTURED/PAINT
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DOORS & WINDOWS SCHEDULES

UNIT B DOOR SCHEDULE

MARK WIDTH HEIGHT ROOM NAME DESCRIPTION

100.0 3' - 0" 6' - 8" ENTRY 3068 S.C. DOOR (STYLE BY OWNER)

100.1 2' - 8" 6' - 8" M-BEDROOM 6 PANEL MASONITE INTERIOR DOOR

100.2 2' - 8" 6' - 8" BEDROOM 2 6 PANEL MASONITE INTERIOR DOOR

100.3 2' - 8" 6' - 8" BEDROOM 3 6 PANEL MASONITE INTERIOR DOOR

100.4 2' - 0" 6' - 8" PANTRY 6 PANEL MASONITE INTERIOR DOOR

100.5 2' - 0" 6' - 8" COAT 6 PANEL MASONITE INTERIOR DOOR

100.6 2' - 0" 6' - 8" BATH 2 6 PANEL MASONITE INTERIOR DOOR

100.7 2' - 0" 6' - 8" WATER CLOSET 6 PANEL MASONITE INTERIOR DOOR

100.8 2' - 0" 6' - 8" M-CLOSET 6 PANEL MASONITE POCKET INTERIOR DOOR

100.9 2' - 0" 6' - 0" SHOWER FRAMELESS SHOWER GLASS DOOR (TEMPERED)

100.10 1' - 6" 6' - 8" LINEN 6 PANEL MASONITE INTERIOR DOOR

100.11 3' - 0" 6' - 8" M-BATH

100.12 4' - 0" 6' - 8" CLOSET 2 2-2/0 6 PANEL MASONITE INTERIOR DOOR

100.13 4' - 0" 6' - 8" CLOSET 3 2-2/0 6 PANEL MASONITE INTERIOR DOOR

100.14 2' - 8" 6' - 8" UTILITY 2-1/4 6 PANEL MASONITE INTERIOR DOOR

100.15 5' - 0" 6' - 8" M-BEDROOM (2) 3'- 0" SINGLE LT. FRCH  DOOR- SAFETY GLASS

Grand total: 16

1/4" = 1'-0"
DOOR TYPES

UNIT A DOOR SCHEDULE

MARK WIDTH HEIGHT ROOM NAME DESCRIPTION

101.0 3' - 0" 6' - 8" ENTRY 3068 S.C. DOOR (STYLE BY OWNER)

101.1 2' - 8" 6' - 8" M-BEDROOM 6 PANEL MASONITE INTERIOR DOOR

101.2 2' - 8" 6' - 8" BEDROOM 2 6 PANEL MASONITE INTERIOR DOOR

101.3 2' - 8" 6' - 8" BEDROOM 3 6 PANEL MASONITE INTERIOR DOOR

101.4 2' - 0" 6' - 8" PANTRY 6 PANEL MASONITE INTERIOR DOOR

101.5 2' - 0" 6' - 8" COAT 6 PANEL MASONITE INTERIOR DOOR

101.6 2' - 0" 6' - 8" BATH 2 6 PANEL MASONITE INTERIOR DOOR

101.7 2' - 0" 6' - 8" WATER CLOSET 6 PANEL MASONITE INTERIOR DOOR

101.8 2' - 0" 6' - 8" M-CLOSET 6 PANEL MASONITE POCKET INTERIOR DOOR

101.9 2' - 0" 6' - 0" SHOWER FRAMELESS SHOWER GLASS DOOR (TEMPERED)

101.10 1' - 6" 6' - 8" LINEN 6 PANEL MASONITE INTERIOR DOOR

101.11 3' - 0" 6' - 8" M-BATH

101.12 4' - 0" 6' - 8" CLOSET 2 2-2/0 6 PANEL MASONITE INTERIOR DOOR

101.13 4' - 0" 6' - 8" CLOSET 3 2-2/0 6 PANEL MASONITE INTERIOR DOOR

101.14 2' - 8" 6' - 8" UTILITY 2-1/4 6 PANEL MASONITE INTERIOR DOOR

101.15 5' - 0" 6' - 8" M-BEDROOM (2) 3'- 0" SINGLE LT. FRCH  DOOR- SAFETY GLASS

Grand total: 16

UNIT B WINDOW SCHEDULE

MARK COUNT WIDTH HEIGHT HEAD HEIGHT DESCRIPTION

100A 1 4' - 0" 6' - 0" 7' - 0" VINYL DIVIDER LIGHT FIXED ARCHED TOP WINDOW (SAFETY GLASS)

100B 1 3' - 0" 6' - 0" 7' - 0" VINYL DIVIDER LIGHT SINGLE HUNG WINDOW (SAFETY GLASS)

100C 3 3' - 0" 5' - 0" 7' - 0" VINYL SINGLE LIGHT SINGLE HUNG WINDOW

Grand total: 5

UNIT A WINDOW SCHEDULE

MARK COUNT WIDTH HEGHT HEAD HEIGHT Description

101A 1 4' - 0" 6' - 0" 7' - 0" VINYL DIVIDER LIGHT FIXED ARCHED TOP WINDOW (SAFETY GLASS)

101B 1 3' - 0" 6' - 0" 7' - 0" VINYL DIVIDER LIGHT SINGLE HUNG WINDOW (SAFETY GLASS)

101C 4 3' - 0" 5' - 0" 7' - 0" VINYL SINGLE LIGHT SINGLE HUNG WINDOW

Grand total: 6

1/4" = 1'-0"
WINDOW TYPES
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CATV OUTLET

THERMOSTAT OUTLET

DUPLEX OUTLET

GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER

220 OUTLET

WALL MOUNTED FIXTURE

SINGLE SWITCH

THREE WAY SWITCH

SURFACE MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE

CEILING FAN

RECESSED CAN

HANGING PENDANT LIGHT FIXTURE

WALL MOUNTED BATH FIXTURE

SMOKED DETECTOR HARDWIRED 
INTERCONNECTED W/ BATTERY BACKUP

DOOR BELL CHIME

DOOR BELL BUTTON

EXHAUST FAN

UNDER CABINET LIGHT

GFI SOFFIT OUTLET
GFI S.O.

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR 
(CMD)

ELECTRICAL LEGEND

SECURITY KEY PAD

PHONE/DATA SYMBOL

1.  ALL FLOOR OUTLETS TO BE MOUNTED VERTICALLY 14" A.F.F.
     
2.  ALL SLEEPING QUARTERS TO BE ARC-FAULT PROTECTED.

3.  PROVIDE G.F.C.I. PROTECTION AS REQUIRED.

4.  SMOKE DETECTORS REQUIRE 110V CONNECTION TO HOUSE
     WIRING, BATTERY BACK-UP & INTERCONNECTED.
     ALL SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE HARD-WIRED, INTERCONNECTED
     AND WITH BATTERY BACK-UP.

5.  VENT ALL EXHAUST FANS TO OUTSIDE.

ELECTRICAL NOTES
6.  PROVIDE LIGHT FIXTURE AND SMOKE DETECTOR AT EACH 
     WATER HEATER AND A/C UNIT IN ATTIC.

7.  PROVIDE ELEC. DISCONNECT AT EACH A/C UNIT.

8.  PROVIDE LOW VOLTAGE CIRCUIT FOR ALARM SYSTEM.

9.  PROVIDE LOW VOLTAGE CIRCUIT FOR INTERCOM / PHONE
     SYSTEM.

10. ALLOW FOR 1 A/C PER UNIT.

11. PROPOSED ELECTRICAL SERVICE TO CONNECT TO EXISTING
      ELECTRICAL SERVICE OR CONNECT TO UNDERGROUND 
      SERVICE AS REQUIRED.

12. FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION, AN APPROVED CARBON MONOXIDE
     ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE
     SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS
     IN DWELLING UNITS WITHIN WHICH FUEL-FIRE APPLIANCES ARE
     INSTALLED AND IN DWELLING UNITS THAT HAVE ATTACHED
      GARAGE.

TO DISHWASHER

TO SINK DISP.

TO LIGHT ABV SINK

ALL KITCHEN 
OUTLETS ARE 
TO BE GFCI

SD

SD

CMDSD CMD SD

SWITCH TO 
ATTIC LIGHT

CMD SD

WP-GFI

SD

SD

SDCMD

ALL KITCHEN 
OUTLETS ARE 
TO BE GFCI

SWITCH TO 
ATTIC LIGHT

WP-GFI

GAS
METER

GAS
METER

ELEC
METER

AC

TO DISHWASHER

TO SINK DISP.

TO LIGHT ABV SINK

SD
SD

ELEC.
METER

AC

HB

HB

C.W.

H.W.

C.W.

C.W.

H.W.

C.W.

H.W.

C.W.

C.W.

H.W.

WP-GFI WP-GFI

HB
HB

TO 
EXHAUST 
FAN

TO 
EXHAUST 

FAN

CMDSD CMD SD

A
T

T
S

XETE
FO

S
A21 913

R
E
G
IS

TE
RED ARCH

ITE
C
TJE

R

M
AYN

V. M

A
C
K

A
R

C
H

IT
E

C
T

S
, 
L

L
C

A
R

C
H

IT
E

C
T

U
R

E
  

  
  

 P
L
A

N
N

IN
G

  
  

  
 D

E
V

E
L
O

P
M

E
N

T

PROFESSIONAL SEAL

MARK DATE DESCRIPTION

PROJECT NO.

CAD DRAWING FILE:

DRAWN BY :

CHECKED BY:

SCALE

SHEET TITLE

SHEET OF TOTAL SHEETS

Copyright   2010 Jmack Architects, LLC
Drawings and specifications are instruments of service and shall remain 
property of Jmack Architects, LLC. They are not to be used on other projects
or extensions to this project except by agreement in writing and with appropiate 
compensation to the architect. Contractor is responsible for confiming and
correlating dimensions at the job site. Jmack Architects, LLC will not be 
responsible for construction means, techniques, sequences or procedures, or 
the safety precautions and programs in connection with this project.

5
3
5
3
 W

e
s
t 
A

la
b
a
m

a
, 
S

u
it
e
 6

9
5

H
o
u
s
to

n
, 
T

e
x
a
s
 7

7
0
5
6

jm
a
c
k
a
rc

h
it
e
c
ts

.c
o
m

B
u
s
: 
7
1
3
.5

2
4
.9

5
2
4

B
u
s
: 
2
8
1
.5

6
5
.9

3
2
4

F
a
x
: 
7
1
3
: 
5
8
3
.9

9
8
5

4615-COLLINGSWORTH.RVT

20 JAN 22

ISSUED FOR PERMIT

1/4" = 1'-0"

2
/8

/2
0

2
2

 7
:0

9
:2

6
 A

M

20 JAN 22

220210

LNG

JVM

P
R

O
P

O
S

E
D

 D
U

P
L
E

X
46

15
 C

O
LL

IN
G

S
W

O
R

TH
 S

TR
E

E
T 

# 
A

&
B

H
O

U
S

TO
N

, T
E

X
A

S
 7

70
26

A3.00
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ELECTRICAL PLAN

5 13

1



FFL= 49.25'
5' - 5 1/2"

Clg Ht
14' - 5 1/2"

SOLDIER COURSE
TYP.

SCHED. COMP.
SHINGLE ROOF

SCHED. FACE 
BRICK

SCHED. 
BRICK SILL

8'
 - 

3"

5'
 - 

8"

BFE=45.00'
1' - 2 1/2"

DFE=47.00'
3' - 5 1/2"

HAG=43.80'
0"

LAG=43.8'
0"

SOG=44.25'
6"

2' - 11 1/4" 3' - 0"

3' - 0" 3' - 1 13/16"

5'
 - 

5 
3/

8"

4'
 - 

11
 3

/8
"

1' - 0" 1' - 0"

6

12

6

12

6

12

6

12
6

12

6

12

6

12

FFL= 49.25'
5' - 5 1/2"

Clg Ht
14' - 5 1/2"

CONT. RIDGE VENT

CONT. RIDGE VENT

SCHED. COMP. 
SHINGLE 

SCHED. 4" HARDI TRIM

SCHED. HARDI SIDING
SOLDIER 
COURSE
TYP.

SCHED. FACE 
BRICK

SOLDIER 
COURSE
TYP.

CONT. RIDGE VENT

3' - 5 1/2"

CONT. RIDGE VENT

A/C

GAS METER

6X6 TRTD 
WOOD COLUMN

BFE=45.00'
1' - 2 1/2"

DFE=47.00'
3' - 5 1/2"

HAG=43.80'
0"

LAG=43.8'
0"

SOG=44.25'
6"

3' - 0"

1' - 0"1' - 0"

6

12
6

12

6

12

6

12

GAS
METER

ELEC
METER

9'
 - 

0"
2'

 - 
0"

1'
 - 

2 
3/

8"

FFL= 49.25'
5' - 5 1/2"

Clg Ht
14' - 5 1/2"

AC

SCHED. COMP. 
SHINGLE 

SCHED. 4" HARDI TRIM

SCHED. HARDI SIDING

AC

6X6 TRTD WOOD 
COLUMN

BFE=45.00'
1' - 2 1/2"

DFE=47.00'
3' - 5 1/2"

HAG=43.80'
0"

LAG=43.8'
0"

SOG=44.25'
6"

UTILITIES, MECHANICAL 
UNITS TO BE INSTALLED 
12" ABOVE MINIMUM 
FLOOD PROTECTION 
ELEVATION (MFPE).

6X6 TRTD WOOD 
COLUMN

CRAWL SPACE ACCESS (R408.4 2012) IRC
ACCESS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ALL UNDER-FLOOR SPACES. 
ACCESS OPENINGS THROUGH THE FLOOR SHALL BE A MINIMUM 
OF 18 INCHES BY 24 INCHES. OPENINGS THROUGH A PERIMETER 
WALL SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 16 INCHES X 24 INCHES.

34" HIGH W.I. 
HANDRAIL

42" HIGH W.I. HANDRAIL

34" HIGH W.I. 
HANDRAIL

42" HIGH W.I. HANDRAIL

6

12 6

12

6

12

6

12

6

12

6

12

1' - 0" 1' - 0"

FFL= 49.25'
5' - 5 1/2"

Clg Ht
14' - 5 1/2"

GAS
METER

AC

CONT. RIDGE VENT

CONT. RIDGE VENT

SCHED. COMP. 
SHINGLE 

SCHED. 4" HARDI TRIM

SCHED. HARDI SIDING

SOLDIER 
COURSE
TYP.

SCHED. FACE 
BRICK

CONT. RIDGE VENT

SOLDIER 
COURSE
TYP.

CONT. RIDGE VENT

6X6 TRTD 
WOOD COLUMN

Plt. Ht.
14' - 5 1/2"

BFE=45.00'
1' - 2 1/2"

DFE=47.00'
3' - 5 1/2"

HAG=43.80'
0"

LAG=43.8'
0"

SOG=44.25'
6"

2'
 - 

0"

3' - 0"

ELEC.
METER

6

12
6

12

6

12

6

12

1' - 0" 1' - 0"

ELEVATION CERTIFICATE

HOUSE FF =     49.25'
TOP OF SLAB ON GRADE CONCRETE = 44.25'
100 YR BFE =   45.00'
500 YR WATER SURFACE ELEV = 47.00'
HAG = 43.80'
LAG = 43.80'
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EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS & NOTES

1/4" = 1'-0"
1

FRONT ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'-0"
3

RIGHT ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'-0"
2

REAR ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'-0"
4

LEFT ELEVATION
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FFL= 49.25'
5' - 5 1/2"

FFL= 49.25'
5' - 5 1/2"

9'
 - 

0"

Family

Kitchen

Family

Kitchen

BFE=45.00'
1' - 2 1/2"

DFE=47.00'
3' - 5 1/2"

HAG=43.80'
0"

LAG=43.8'
0"

SOG=44.25'
6"

1 
H

R
 F

IR
E

 R
A

TE
D

 -
U

L-
30

5

6:
12

6:12 6:12

6:
12

6:
12

6:12 6:12

6:12
6:12

6:
12

6:126:12

6:
12

6:126:12

ATTIC VENTILATION

TOTAL ATTIC SPACE SQ. FT.  =  3047 SQ. FT.

3047 SQ. FT./ 150 SQ. FT. = 20 SQ. FT. OF 
TOTAL NET FREE VENTILATING AREA

20 SQ. FT. X 144 = 2925 SQ. IN.

2925 SQ. IN. X 0.60 = 1755 SQ. IN. (SOFFIT & EAVES VENTILATION)

2925 SQ. IN. X 0.40 = 1170 SQ. IN. (EXHAUST VENTS)

SECTION NOTES

1.  ALL LOAD BEARING STUDS TO BE 16" O.C.

2.  JOISTS SHALL BE SUPPORTED LATERALLY AND AT EACH
     END AND AT SUPPORTS, PER IRC 2012

3.  SOLID BLOCKING SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 2" IN THICKNESS
     AND MUST BE THE FULL DEPTH OF JOIST PER IRC SECTION
     R602 (IRC 2012)

4.  ALL EXTERIOR WALLS AND MAIN CROSS-STUD PARTITIONS SHALL BE 
    EFFECTIVELY BRACED AT EACH END OR AS NEAR THERETO AS 
    POSSIBLE AND AT LEAST EVERY 25' PER IRC SECTION 
    R602.10 (IRC 2012)

5.  PURLIN BRACES SHALL BE 45 DEGREES OR GREATER AND SHALL
    NOT EXCEED 8' IN LENGTH WITHOUT LATERAL SUPPORT OR
    STIFFENERS, PER ENGINEERING PLAN.

6.  ATTIC ACCESSES ARE PROVIDED ON PLAN TO SERVICE MECHANICAL
    EQUIPMENTAND LIMITED LIGHT STORAGE BUT IN NO CASE
    SHALL THE COMBINED DECKED AREAS EXCEED 500 S.F.

7.  REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL FRAMING COMPONENTS,
    DIRECTIONS & SIZES, AND FOR ALL FOUNDATION INFORMATION.

FFL= 49.25'
5' - 5 1/2"

FFL= 49.25'
5' - 5 1/2"

Family Bath 2 M-Closet

M-Bath

9'
 - 

0"

9'
 - 

0"

BFE=45.00'
1' - 2 1/2"

DFE=47.00'
3' - 5 1/2"

HAG=43.80'
0"

LAG=43.8'
0"

SOG=44.25'
6"

1"

11-1/4"7-
3/

4"

8 RISERS @ 7-1/2"

7 TREADS @ 11-1/4"

TREAD & RISER DETAIL

HANDRAIL ELEVATION

PER R302.7 2012 IRC UNDER STAIR PROTECTION.,
PROVIDE UNDER STAIR PROTECTION TO ENCLOSED 
ACCESSIBLE SPACE W/ 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD.

1.

PER R311.7.8.3 2012 IRC GRIP SIZE., 
ALL REQUIRED HANDRAILS SHALL BE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING 
TYPES OR PROVIDE EQUIVALENT GRASPABILITY.

TYPE I. HANDRAILS WITH A CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION SHALL 
HAVE AN OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF AT LEAST 11/4 INCHES (32"MM) 
AND NOT GREATER THAN 2 INCHES (51MM). 

TYPE II. HANDRAILS W/ A PERIMETER GREATER THAN 6/4 INCHES 
(160MM) SHALL HAVE A GRASPABLE FINGER RECESS AREA ON 
BOTH SIDES OF THE PROFILE.

2. PER R311.7.5 2012 IRC STAIR (RISE,RUN)., 
STAIR MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT SHALL BE 7 3/4" AND 
THE MINIMUM WIDTH FOR TREADS SHALL BE 10"

4.

PER R312.1.3 2012 IRC GUARD OPENING LIMITATIONS., 
REQUIRED GUARDS SHALL NOT HAVE OPENINGS FROM THE 
WALKING SURFACE TO THE REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT 
WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE OF A SPHERE 4 INCHES (102 MM) 
IN DIAMETER

5.

3. PER R311.7.8.1 2012 IRC HEIGHT., 
HANDRAIL HEIGHT, MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE SLOPED 
PLANE ADJOINING THE TREAD NOSING, OR FINISH SURFACE OF 
RAMP SLOPE, SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 34 INCHES (864MM) AND 
NOT MORE THAN 38 INCHES (965MM).
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BUILDING SECTIONS, ROOF PLAN & NOTES

1/4" = 1'-0"
1

CROSS SECTION

1/8" = 1'-0"
3

ROOF PLAN

7 13

1/4" = 1'-0"
2

LONGITUDINAL SECTION

1/4" = 1'-0"
4

STAIR DETAIL
3" = 1'-0"

5
HANDRAIL DETAIL

1



ONE HOUR FIRE RATED WALL ASSEMBLY UL U305

REINFORCED LTWT. CONCRETE

DECK W/ TILE APPLIED PER

SLOPE 1/8" PER FT.

STUCCO SIDING AS SPECIFIED

EXTENDING 4" UNDER MTL.

EDGE FLASHING W/ DRIP

PAN

MEMBRANE BETWEEN PAN

MTL. PAN W/ WATERPROOF

& SUBFLR.

1-1/8" PLYWOOD SUBFLOORING

2 X 10 TRTD. JOIST CUT TO ALLOW

FOR REQUIRED DRAINAGE

HEADER JOIST BOLTED TO FRAMING

SCHED. 4" STUD WALL & INSULATION

SCHEDULED 42" HIGH

WROUGHT IRON RAIL

RAIL BEYOND

DECK W/ TILE APPLIED PER

SCHEDULED

JOIST

BALCONY DETAIL

TYPICAL FRAMED WALL SECTION WITH CRAWL SPACETYPICAL BRICK WALL SECTION WITH CRAWL SPACE
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GENERAL  NOTES

     CONDITIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

1.   CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND

     DETERMINED BY ASTM D1557 METHOD C.

     DETERMINED BY ASTM D1557 METHOD C.  

     IN 8" LIFTS TO 95% OF DRY UNIT DENSITY WEIGHT AS
     PLASTICITY INDEX OF BETWEEN 8 AND 20.  COMPACT

     REPLACE WITH  STRUCTURAL FILL WITH A MINIMUM

     STRENGTH OF 3000 PSI.  FLY ASH NOT PERMITTED.
5.   ALL CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A 28 DAY COMPRESSIVE

     BUILDING AREA TO 95% OF DRY UNIT WEIGHT AS
4.   COMPACT SUBGRADE AND STRUCTURAL FILL WITHIN

     HAVE A PLASTICITY INDEX OF LESS THAN 20.
3.   ALL STRUCTURAL FILL WITHIN BUILDING AREA SHALL

     TO A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 6" OR TO UNDISTURBED SOIL.

2.   STRIP SOIL AND VEGETATION WITHIN BUILDING AREA

     STIRRUPS AND TIES SHALL BE GRADE 40.

     BARS @ SUPPORT.

     WITH ACI 318.

8.   WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A185.

12.  SPLICE TOP BARS OF GRADE BEAM @ MID-SPAN & BOTTOM

     SIZE AND NUMBER AT ALL GRADE BEAM INTERSECTIONS.
11.  PROVIDE CORNER BARS AT TOP & BOTTOM OF MATCHING

10.  REINFORCING BARS SHALL NOT BE WELDED.

9.   REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE FABRICATED IN ACCORDANCE

     ALL REINFORCING BARS SHALL BE GRADE 60.
7.   REINFORCING BARS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A615.

     STRENGTH AND PLACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 318.
6.   CONCRETE MIX SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR PROPERWhere the building official determines that in-pace soils with an allowable 

bearing capacity of less than 1,500 psf are likely to be present at the site, 
the allowable bearing capacity shall be determined by a soil investigation.

b.

When soil tests are required by section R401.4, the allowable bearing 
capacities of the soil shall be part pf the recommendations.

SAND, SILTY SAND, CLAYEY SAND, SILTY GRAVEL AND CLAYEY GRAVEL
(SW, SP, SM, SC, GM and GC)

a.

CLAY, SANDY CLAY, SILTY CLAY, CLAYEY SILT, SILT AND SANDY SILT
(CL, ML, MH, and CH)

SANDY GRAVEL AND/ OR GRAVEL (GW AND GP)

SEDIMENTARY AND FOLIATED ROCK

CRYSTALLINE BEDROCK

1,500

2,000

3,000

4,000

12,000

TABLE R401.4.1 PRESUMPTIVE LOAD-BEARING 
VALUES OF FOUNDATION MATERIALS

CLASS OF MATERIAL

LOAD BEARING 
PRESSURE (pound per 

square foot)

a

b

For SI: 1 pound per square foot = 0.0479 Kpa

NOTE: SHADED AREA DENOTES BEARING PRESSURED USED FOR THIS PROJECT.

FLATWORKS 
UNDER STAIRS

FLATWORKS 
UNDER STAIRS

FLATWORKS 
UNDER STAIRS
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TOP OF CONC. SLAB = 44.30'

ELEVATION CERTIFICATE

HOUSE FF =     49.25'
TOP OF SLAB ON GRADE CONCRETE = 44.25'
100 YR BFE =   45.00'
500 YR WATER SURFACE ELEV = 47.00'
HAG = 43.80'
LAG = 43.80'

DEAVERS E
LLC

3103 PEACHTREE LANE
MISSOURI CITY, TEXAS 77459
PH: 713.828.8901
FIRM # 16777
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S1

FOUNDATION PLAN & SECTION DETAILS

3/4" = 1'-0"
2

16" X 24" TYP. BEAM DETAIL @
EXTERIOR WALL

3/4" = 1'-0"
4

14" X 24" TYP. DETAIL@ INTERIOR BEAM

3/4" = 1'-0"
6

TYP CORNER BAR PLACING DETAILS @
CORNER & INTERSECTION

3/4" = 1'-0"
5

16X24 TYP BEAM DETAIL @
SEPARATION WALL

3/4" = 1'-0"
3

16" X 24" TYP. BRICK LEDGE

1/4" = 1'-0"
1

SLAB ON GRADE FOUNDATION



2 X 12 @ 16" O.C.
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2 X 4 PRESSURE TRTD SUB-WALL FRAMING 2 X 4 PRESSURE TRTD SUB-WALL FRAMING

2 X 4 PRESSURE TRTD SUB-WALL FRAMING 2 X 4 PRESSURE TRTD SUB-WALL FRAMING
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2 X 4 PRESSURE TRTD SUB-WALL FRAMING

2 X 4 PRESSURE TRTD SUB-WALL FRAMING2 X 4 PRESSURE TRTD SUB-WALL FRAMING

2 X 12 @ 16" O.C.

2 X 12 @ 16" O.C.

2 X 12 @ 16" O.C.

2 - 2 X 12 BEAM
2 - 2 X 12 BEAM
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2 X 12 @ 16" O.C.

2 X 12 @ 16" O.C.

2 X 12 @ 16" O.C.

2 X 12 @ 16" O.C.

5/8" TYPE "X" GYP. BOARD (BOTTOM) AND 
7/8" OSB SHEATHING (TOP) W/ FIN. FLOOR. 
EACH SIDE. RE: UL L501

10' - 0"

2 X 4 PRESSURE TRTD SUB-WALL FRAMING 2 X 4 PRESSURE TRTD SUB-WALL FRAMING

NOTE: ALWAYS DOUBLE JOIST UNDER WALL ABOVE

NOTE: ALWAYS DOUBLE JOIST UNDER WALL ABOVE
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HOUSE FF = 49.25'

6"

3'
 - 

7 
1/

2"

2x4 TRTD PLATE 
TIED & SECURED

2x4 FRAMED WALLS @ 
16" O.C. FIRESTOP @ 
TOP & BOTTOM W/ 5/8" 
TYP "X" RATED GYOSUM 
BD. EACH SIDE.
RE: UL 305

2x4 PRESSURE TRTD 
FRAMED WALLS @ 16" 
O.C. W/ 5/8" TYP "X" 
RATED GYOSUM BD. 
EACH SIDE.
RE: UL 305

2x4 PRESSURE 
TRTD PLATE 
TIED & SECURED

2 X 12 FLOOR JOIST @W 16" O.C. W/ 
2 X 12 SOLID BLOCKING W/ 5/8" TYP 
"X" GYPSUM BD. (BOTTOM) & 7/16" 
OSB SHEATHING (TOP)
RE: UL L501

FFL

TOP OF SLAB ON GRADE 

R-19 INSULLATION R-19 INSULLATION

10' - 0"

5' - 0" 5' - 0"

REFER TO S1 FOR 
FOUNDATION PLAN

REFER TO S2 FOR SUB-FLOOR 
FRAMING PLAN

2'
 - 

7 
5/

8"

1' - 4"

2'
 - 

0"

ELEVATION CERTIFICATE

HOUSE FF =     49.25'
TOP OF SLAB ON GRADE CONCRETE = 44.25'
100 YR BFE =   45.00'
500 YR WATER SURFACE ELEV = 47.00'
HAG = 43.80'
LAG = 43.80'

DEAVERS E
LLC

3103 PEACHTREE LANE
MISSOURI CITY, TEXAS 77459
PH: 713.828.8901
FIRM # 16777
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S2

STRUCTURAL FRAMING PLANS

1/4" = 1'-0"
1

SUB FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

1" = 1'-0"
2

TYPICAL WALL SECTION



UNIT A
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ATTIC ACCESS
350 LB. MAX.

NOTE:

1. 2) 2X12 HEADER BEAMS ABOVE ALL EXTERIOR OPENINGS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

2. (2) 2X 6 HEADER BEAMS ABOVE ALL INTERIOR OPENINGS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
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COLUMN W/SIMPSON 
TIES TOP & BOTTOM
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COLUMN W/SIMPSON 
TIES TOP & BOTTOM

2 X 6 @ 16" O.C. 2 X 6 @ 16" O.C.

6"X6" TRTD. WOOD COLUMN
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W/SIMPSON TIES TOP & BOTTOM
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2 X 6 @ 16" 0.C. 2 X 6 @ 16" 0.C.

6.  STEEL FLITCH BEAMS TO BE CONSTRUCTED WITH TWO ROWS OF 1/2"~ SPACED AT 24" O.C.

FLOOR BASE PLATES SHALL BE TREATED LUMBER.

(PROVIDE BLOCKING AT BRACE LOCATIONS), (U.N.O.). PROVIDE 2 X 6 COLLAR TIES

BRACES = 8'. ALL ROOF BRACING TO BE SUPPORTED BY A WALL, 2-2 X 6 STRONGBACK

SUPPORTED BY JOISTS OR (2) 2 X 12 DEPENDING ON CEILING JOIST DIRECTION.

FOR 2 X 6 BRACES = 45^ FROM VERTICAL MAXIMUM UNSUPPORTED LENGTH FOR 2 X 6

THE MAXIMUM UNSUPPORTED SPAN FOR 2 X 6 RAFTERS SHALL BE 10'-7". RAFTERS

ARE TO BE SUPPORTED BY CONTINUOUS 2 X 6 BRACES @ 48" O.C.  MAXIMUM ANGLE

3.  ALL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A-36.  STEEL COLUMNS SHALL HAVE MIN.

1/2" CAP AND BASE PLATES WITH MIN. 2-5/8"~ ANCHOR BOLTS EMBEDDED MIN. 4-1/2"
INTO SOLID CONCRETE. THE STEEL ANGLE LINTEL SCHEDULE (TO SUPPORT BRICK)

ALL FIRST

2.  ALL WALL STUDS ARE #2 STUD GRADE S.Y.P. @ 16" O.C., BLOCKING AT MID SPANS

GREATER THAN 9'. 

48" O.C. IN THE UPPER THIRD OF THE RAFTERS, (U.N.O.).

IS AS FOLLOWS (FORM SHAPE TO MATCH ARCHES WHERE NECESSARY):

B.   PROVIDE  7/6" OSB TECH SHIELD W/ I.D. # 24/0

A.   ALL RAFTERS TO BE 2 X 6 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

L3-1/2 X 3-1/2 X 5/16

4.  ROOF FRAMING:

7'-0"
8'-0"

10'-0"
9'-0"

L4 X 3-1/2 X 5/16
L5 X 3-1/2 X 3/8
L5 X 3-1/2 X 3/8
L6 X 3-1/2 X 3/8

MAXIMUM SPAN
5'-0"

MINIMUM SIZE

11. STUD WALLS 12' OR HIGHER SHALL HAVE 2 X 6, (2) 2 X 4 OR 4 X 4 STUDS AT 16" O.C.

12. GLUED LAM. BEAMS TO BE DOUGLAS-FIR AND INSTALLED PER THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE

OF TIMBER CONSTRUCTION FY = 2400 PSI, FV = 165 PSI, E = 1800 PSI

WALL SUPPORTING TWO FLOORS ABOVE SHALL BE 2 X 6 , (2) 2 X 4  OR 4 X 4 STUDS AT 16" O.C.

13. SOLID BLOCK ALL FLOOR & CEILING JOIST SPANS GREATER THAN 10'-0".

MAXIMUM SPAN

10. THE NUMBER AND SIZE OF NAILS USED TO CONNECT WOOD MEMBERS SHALL BE ACCORDING

TO TABLE 25Q OF THE UBC BUILDING CODE IS APPLICABLE (U.N.O.) MULTIPLE
STUDS SHALL BE GLUED AND NAILED WITH 1OD NAILS 24" O.C.  MULTIPLE JOISTS SHALL

BE GLUED AND NAILED WITH 3 - 16D NAILS 12" O.C.  THERE SHALL BE NO SPLICES.

9.  HEADER SCHEDULE AS FOLLOWS (USE (2) 2 X 12'S WITH 1/2" PLYWOOD (U.N.O.) FOR FIRST

8.  ALL BEAMS FRAMING TO WALL ARE TO BE SUPPORTED BY A MINIMUM OF (2) 2 X 4 OR

7.  ALL JOISTS FRAMING INTO BEAMS SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY SIMPSON "U" JOIST METAL

A SIMPSON EG5 HANGER. EDGE CLEARANCE SHALL BE 1-1/2" FOR ALL BOLTS.  WOOD SHALL
BE #2 S.Y.P. AND BOTH STEEL AND WOOD SHALL BE CONTINUOUS.

AND STAGGERED TOP AND BOTTOM (PROVIDE (2) BOLTS AT EACH END OF BEAM).
HOLES SHALL BE 9/16"~ AND DRILLED. EDGE CLEARANCE SHALL BE 1-1/2" FOR ALL BOLTS.

WHEN ONE FLITCH BEAM IS "TEED" INTO ANOTHER THE BEAM SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY

8"
9"
9"
10"

FLOOR HEADER):

SIZE

2 - 2 X 8
2 - 2 X 6 4'-6"

6'-0"

MINIMUM BEARING
8"

(2) 2 X 6 STUDS (U.N.O.).

HANGERS (U.N.O.).

MAXIMUM SPAN
2 - 2 X 10
2 - 2 X 12

SIZE
7'-6"
9'-0"

MATERIAL SHALL BE #2 S.Y.P. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

1.  ALL BEAM  AND HEADER SHALL BE #2 S.Y.P.  ALL JOIST AND RAFTER

2.  STUDS ARE TO BE 2 X 4'S @ 16" O.C. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

CONTRACTOR/OWNER WILL VERIFY ALL SPANS WITH TABLE.
1.  JOISTS SPANS ARE BASED ON SOUTHERN PINE SPAN TABLES.

FRAMING NOTES

FRAMING NOTE:

5.  ROOF LIVE LOAD = 16 P.S.F.

14. ALL FRAMING SHALL WITHSTAND A WIND LOAD OF 110 MPH WITH A 3 SEC. WIND GUST PER CITY

BUILDING REQUIREMENTS.

15. ALL WINDOW HEADERS ARE TO BE (2)2X12 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

THAN INTERSECTING RAFTERS (2 X 8 @ 2 X 6 RAFTERS)

C.   ALL HIPS, VALLEYS, AND RIDGES TO BE ONE DIMENSIONAL SIZE LARGER

DEAD LOAD = 10 P.S.F.

Guard in-fill components (all those except the handrail), balusters and panel fillers shall be designed to 
withstand a horizontally applied normal load of 50 pounds on an area equal to 1 square foot. This load 
need not be assumed to act concurrently with any other live load requirement.

See Section R502.2.2 for decks attached to exterior walls.

A single concentrated load applied in any direction at any point along the top.

Individual stair treads shall be designed for the uniformly distributed live load or a 300-pound 
concentrated load acting over an area of 4 square inches, whichever produces the greater stresses.

Uninhabitable attics without storage are those where the maximum clear height between joists and rafters 
is less than 42 inches, or where there are not two or more adjacent trusses with web configurations 
capable of accommodating an assumed rectangle 42 inches high by 24 inches in width, or greater, within 
the plane of the trusses. This live load need not be assumed to act concurrently with any other live load 
requirements.

f.

e.

d.

c.

b.

Elevated garage floors shall be capable of supporting a 2,000-pound load applied over a 20-square-inch area.

STAIRS

GUARDRAILS IN-FILL COMPONENTS (f)

FIRESCAPES

BALCONIES (EXTERIOR) AND DECKS (e)

a.

SLEEPING ROOMS

ROOMS OTHER THAN SLEEPING ROOM

HABITABLE ATTICS AND ATTICS SERVED WITH FIXED STAIRS

UNINHABITABLE ATTICS WITH LIMITED STORAGE (b, g)

UNINHABITABLE ATTICS WITHOUT STORAGE (b)

40 (c)

30

40

200 (h)

40

40

30

20

10

(in pounds per square foot)

MINIMUM UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED LIVE LOAD TABLE 2012 ICC

USE LIVE LOAD

GUARDRAILS AND HANDRAILS (d)

50 (h)

For SI: 1 pound per square foot = 0.0479 kPa, 1 square inch = 645 mm2,
1 pound = 4.45 N.

Uninhabitable attics with limited storage are those where the maximum clear height between joists and 
rafters is 42 inches or greater, or where there are two or more adjacent trusses with web configurations 
capable of accommodating an assumed rectangle 42 inches in height by 24 inches in width, or greater, 
within the plane of the trusses.

g.

PASSENGER VEHICLE GARAGES (a) 50 (a)

DBLE. 2X FOR ROOF
BRACING

2X BUILT-UP FOR
DEFLECTION

2X CEILING JOIST

2X DBLRE. TOP 
PLATE

SCHED. 2X STUD
WALL

2 X 4 BLOCKING EA. SIDE AT
EVERY OTHER INTERVAL TO 
STIFFEN ROOF BRACING, OR
OTHER MEMBERS ROTATION

3"
 M

IN
.

3"
S

LO
TT

E
D

H
O

LE
CONTINUOUS BEAM - SEE PLAN

SPACER IF REQUIRED

1/2" DIA. (A307) THRU BOLTS W/

WASHER & NUTS - CENTERED IN

SLOTTED HOLE, HAND TIGHT STRIKE

THREADS. SEE BOLTING SCHEDULE

BELOW FOR SPACING.

BRICK VENEER

VERTICAL SLOTTED HOLE

SEE PLAN OR LINTEL SCHED. FOR

ANGLE SIZE

BOLTING SCHEDULE

SPAN   BOLT SPACING

6' to 9'

9' to 12'

12' to 16'

AT MIDPOINT

AT 3rd POINT

AT 4' CENTERS
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S2.1

STRUCTURAL FRAMING PLANS

1/4" = 1'-0"
1

CEILING JOIST FRAMING PLAN

1/8" = 1'-0"
2

RAFTER FRAMING PLAN

5
BRACING SUPPORT DETAIL

6
BEAM DETAIL
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S3

TYPICAL FRAMING DETAILS & NOTES

NOTE: ENGINEER SHALL APPROVE ANY CHANGES MADE TO CONNECTIONS.

NOTE: FOR ALL CONNECTIONS LABELLED AS "EQUAL"  
SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER ON RECORD IF 
CONNECTORS DIFFERS FROM THE SPECIFIED CONNECTORS
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S4

NAILING SCHEDULE

TYPICAL NAILING AND FASTENING TABLES PER IRC 2012



SURVEY NOTE: ALL SURVEY INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON WAS
PROVIDED TO THE ENGINEER BY OVERLAND SURVEYORS. ENGINEER
MAKES NO REPRESENTATION AS TO THE ACCURACY OF SURVEY
INFORMATION. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL
EXISTING UTILITIES AND TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION PRIOR TO
BEGINNING WORK AND NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

* THIS TRACT IS LOCATED WITHIN THE 500-YEAR YEAR FLOOD PLAIN
IN SHADED ZONE X AS LOCATED BY FEDERAL INSURANCE
ADMINISTRATION DESIGNATED FLOOD HAZARD AREA MAP No.
48201C0690N , PANEL 690 OF 1150, DATED 1/6/2017.
100-YR BASE FLOOD ELEVATION = 45.00
500-YR DESIGNATED FLOOD ELEVATION = 47.00

FLOODPLAIN NOTE

DRAINAGE NARRATIVE

10

GRAPHIC SCALE
1 inch = 10 feet

1050 20

PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS TO THE 0.13 ACRES SITE INCLUDE A
PROPOSED SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL BUILDING AND DRIVEWAY.
THE DRAINAGE AND GRADING IMPROVEMENTS ARE DESIGNED TO
CAPTURE THE RUNOFF FROM A TWO-YEAR EVENT AND CONVEY IT
THROUGH OVERLAND SHEET FLOW TOWARDS THE PUBLIC ROW AND
WILL NOT CREATE ANY ADVERSE IMPACT TO ADJACENT PARCELS.

Section A-A
SCALE: 1"=10' (H) 1"=2' (V)

NOTES:

1. FILL MATERIAL MUST BE COMPACTED IN 8" LIFTS TO 95% STANDARD
PROCTOR

2. NET AMOUNT OF VOLUME TO BE HAULED FROM THE SITE = 42.45 CU. FT

TOTAL FILL REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT = 282 CU-FT

TOTAL NET CUT TO BE HAULED OFF SITE = 42.45 CU-FT

VOLUME NOTE:

*

** FILL DEPTH BASED ON FILL VOLUME DEPTH BELOW THE 500-YR
DESIGNAGED FLOOD ELEVATION= 47.00

CUT DEPTH BASED ON VOLUME REMOVAL BELOW 500-YR WATER SURFACE ELEVATION.

***

TOTAL

Cu-ft
FILL

Cu-ft
CUT

(FT.)
DEPTH

UNITS

SQ. FT.
AREALOCATION

324.45 282

0 603.0'
25

0.8 s.f.FILL AREA 'A'
(PROP. COLUMN)

HEIGHT ABOVE EXIST.
GRADE AND BELOW 500-yr

DFE=47.00

NO DETENTION REQUIRED:
LOT IS UNDER 15,00 S.F. AND IMPERVIOUS COVER IS UNDER 65% THEREFORE NO
DETENTION REQUIRED.

BENCHMARK INFORMATION:

TSARP MON
RM NO. 080170
ELEVATION = 40.66', NAVD 1988, 2001 ADJ.

EXISTING/ PROPOSED PEAK RUNOFF
TIME OF CONCENTRATION
AREA=0.13 (5,854 S.F.)
Tc=10A         +15
Tc=(10*0.13        ) +15=22.02 MINUTES

INTENSITY
I=b/(d+Tc)
I =      48.35
     (9.07+22.02)
I   =    60.66
     (4.44+22.02)

0.1761

0.1761

0.7244
=4.01

e

2

0.5797
=11.06100

ANALYSIS OF IMPERVIOUS COVER
IMPROVEMENT TYPE AREA OF EXISTING

IMPERVIOUS COVER (S.F.)
AREA OF PROPOSED

IMPERVIOUS COVER (S.F.)
BUILDING

PARKING LOT/ DRIVEWAY
SIDEWALK/ PATIO
DETENTION POND

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA

DETENTION CALCULATIONS
TOTAL IMPERVIOUS COVER IN S.F.
PERCENTAGE OF IMPERVIOUS COVER FOR PROPOSED CONDITIONS
65% ALLOWED IMPERVIOUS COVER IN S.F.

0
0
0
0
0

2,918
660

0
0

3,578

3,578
57%

3,805.1

EXISTING CONDITIONS
Q=CIA    C=0.30(Residential Lot 1/4-1/2 Acre
Q   =0.30*4.01*0.13= 0.16 CFS
Q   =0.30*11.06*0.13= 0.45 CFS

PROPOSED CONDITIONS
Q=CIA    C=0.45(Residential Lot Less 1

4 Acre)
Q   =0.45*4.01*0.13= 0.24 CFS
Q   =0.45*11.06*0.13= 0.67 CFS

2

100

2

100

PL PL

46

44

45

43

47

42

41

49

48

50

A

CUT BELOW
NATURAL GRADE

PROP. FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION

PROP. FINISH GRADE ELEVATION

PROP. FLOW LINE ELEVATION
SLOPE

MATCH EXISTING
GRADE ELEVATION

 2-YR AND EXTREMELY FLOW
DIRECTION

CROSS-SECTIONS
(REF: THIS SHEET )

DRAINAGE AREA LIMITS

PROP. DOWNSPOUT

DRAINAGE SUB-AREA
DRAINAGE SUB-AREA ACREAGE

LEGEND

RE-GRADE
NATURAL GRADE

FF 49.79

FG 49.72

FL 49.72

MEG

GB GRADE BREAK

A3

0.24

DRAWING SCALE
DATE:1/19/22SHEET:

----------------------
4615 collingsworth ST.
houston texas, 77026

6201 BONHOMME RD.SUITE 315-NHouston Texas 77036Tel: 281.300.6874Email: JUANC@CASENGS.COMTexas Registered EngineeringFirm F-15593

PROJECT NO.222001
44.00

44.00

44.00

44.00

44.00

44.00

44.00

44.00

44.00

43.00

43.00
43.00

42.00

43.00
43.00

43.00

46

44

45

43

47

42

41

49

48

50

DS

100-YR B.F.E. = 45.00

500-YR D.F.E. = 47.00

PROPOSED RESIDENCIAL BUILDING ELEVATED
ON PIER ON BEAM WITH CRAWLSPACE
(SEE FOUNDATION PLAN FOR DETAILS)

FF=49.25

INV=43.03
X

FG=43.85

FL=43.50
TB=43.80

X

X

X

XXXX X

X

X

X X

X

X

XX

X

X

X

X

XX

X

X

FL=43.31
TB=43.85

PROP. YARD INLET
TG= 43.90
4" INV.= 43.30

PROP. YARD INLET
TG= 43.65
4" INV.= 43.13

FL=43.33
TB=43.83

XX

FL=43.14
TB=43.65

FG=43.50

FG=43.50

FG=43.50
X

FG=44.00

FG=44.00

FG=44.00

FG=44.00

FG=44.00

FG=44.00

FG=44.00
X

FG=44.00

X

FG=43.95

FG=43.95

X

FG=43.85FG=43.85

FG=43.85FG=43.85FG=43.85

FG=43.95

FG=43.90

X
FG=44.00

X
FG=44.00

FG=43.95

PROP. 31 L.F. - 4" PVC
@ 0.32%

PROP. 55 L.F. - 4" PVC
@ 0.32%

0.32%

0.32%
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INV=43.03
X

PROP. YARD INLETPROP. 31 L.F. - 4" PVC
@ 0.32%

CUT AREA 'A'
(PROP. SWALE)

Top Area = 308 Sq. Ft.
Bottom Area = 154 Sq. Ft.
Average Area = 231  Sq. Ft.
Effective Depth = 0.40 Ft.

FILL AREA 'A'
(PROP. COLUMN) (TYP.)

CUT AREA 'B'
(PROP. SWALE)

Top Area = 308 Sq. Ft.
Bottom Area = 121 Sq. Ft.

Average Area = 214.5  Sq. Ft.
Effective Depth = 0.5 Ft.

0.40
(AVG. DEPTH)

0

92.4
1

231 s.f.CUT AREA 'A'
(PROP. SWALE)

0.5
(AVG. DEPTH)

0

107.25
1

214.5 s.f.CUT AREA 'B'
(PROP. SWALE)

62'

62'

FILL AREA 'A'
(PROP. COLUMN) (TYP.)

CUT AREA
(PROP. SWALE)

Exist. Ground
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KASHMERE STREET

62.00'

62.00'

94.35'

93.70'

188.00'

62.00' LOT 1075

LOT 1072 LOT 1073

LOT 1074

R.O.W.VARIES

R.O.W.VARIES

CO
LL

IN
G

SW
O

RT
H

 S
T.

PROP. RESIDENCE

Section B-B
N.T.S.

Pr
op

er
ty

 L
in

e

PROP. DOWNSPOUT TO DISCHARGE
INTO PROPOSED DETENTION

CUT BELOW
NATURAL GROUND

DRAIN THROUGH CURB DETAIL

VARIABLE
PARKWAY

VARIABLE
SIDEWALK

2'
F.L. OF PIPE 1/2"
ABOVE GUTTER
FLOW LINE

SEE DETAIL "A" FOR
TYPE OF DRAIN PIPE

1. DRAINS WITH SLOPE GREATER THAN 10% MAY REQUIRE
AN ENERGY REDUCER.

2. ALL DRAINS MUST BE INSTALLED 90° TO THE CURB
FACE UNLESS APPROVED BY THE CONSTRUCTION
ENGINEER.

ELEVATION SECTION A-A
RESIDENTIAL

INSTALL POLYETHYLENE PLASTIC
JOINT MATERIAL "QUICK-JOINT"
OR EQUAL

1-1/2" MIN.
COVER

6"

2" MIN.

0.5'5' WIDE

2'

Pr
op

er
ty

 L
in

e

PROP. DOWNSPOUT TO DISCHARGE
INTO PROPOSED DETENTION

CUT BELOW
NATURAL GROUND

0.5' 5' WIDE

2'

*

**

**

3' B.L.

20' B.L.R4'

R4'

R4'

0.
5'

5'
 W

ID
E 2'

0.
5'

5'
 W

ID
E

2'

A A

B
B

0 423.0'
2

7 s.f.FILL AREA 'B'
(PROP. STAIR)*

0 1803.0'
2

13 s.f.FILL AREA 'C'
(PROP. STAIR)*

0.05
(AVG. DEPTH)

0
124.8

1

2,496 s.f.CUT AREA 'C'
(RE-GRADE)**

3:1 3:13:1 3:1

FILL AREA 'B'
(PROP. STAIR)

FILL AREA 'B'
(PROP. STAIR)

FILL AREA 'C'
(PROP. STAIR)

FILL AREA 'C'
(PROP. STAIR)

0.32%

CUT AREA 'C'
(PROP. RE-GRADING)

Top Area = 2,496 Sq. Ft.
Bottom Area = 2,496 Sq. Ft.
Average Area = 2,496  Sq. Ft.

Effective Depth = 0.05 Ft.

DS

DS DS

DS

MITIGATION, GRADING AND
DRAINAGE PLAN
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CONCLUSION:

THE PROPOSED CONVEYANCE INCREASE = 52.36 (0.09%)

THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT INCREASES THE EXISTING

CONVEYANCE CAPACITY OF THE PROJECT SITE BY 0.09%

NOTES:

CROS-SECTION A : EXISTING CROSS SECTION AREA  484 SQ. FT.

BETWEEN BFE AND EXISTING N/G

TOTAL PROPOSED CROSS SECTION AREAS A THROUGH F: SECTION

AREA=  486 SQ. FT. BETWEEN BFE AND PROPOSED GRADE

WP: WET PERIMETER

R:     HYDRAULIC RADIUS R=A/WP

n:     MANNING COEFFICIENT

K:     CONVEYANCE K= 1.49 AR^(2/3)/ n

A

CUT BELOW
NATURAL GRADE

PROP. FINISH FLOOR
ELEVATION

PROP. FINISH GRADE
ELEVATION

PROP. FLOW LINE
ELEVATION SLOPE

MATCH EXISTING
GRADE ELEVATION

 FLOW DIRECTION

CROSS-SECTION
(THIS SHEET)

LEGEND

FILL ABOVE
NATURAL GRADE

FF 49.79

FG 49.72

FL 49.72

MEG

GB GRADE BREAK

Existng Conditions
Section A-A

SCALE: 1"=10' (H) 1"=2' (V)

Propopsed Conditions
Section A-A

SCALE: 1"=10' (H) 1"=2' (V)

DRAWING SCALE
DATE:1/19/22SHEET:

----------------------
4615 collingsworth ST.
houston texas, 77026
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Cross-Section
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SURVEY NOTE: ALL SURVEY INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON WAS
PROVIDED TO THE ENGINEER BY OVERLAND SURVEYORS. ENGINEER
MAKES NO REPRESENTATION AS TO THE ACCURACY OF SURVEY
INFORMATION. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL
EXISTING UTILITIES AND TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION PRIOR TO
BEGINNING WORK AND NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

* THIS TRACT IS LOCATED WITHIN THE 500-YEAR YEAR FLOOD PLAIN
IN SHADED ZONE X AS LOCATED BY FEDERAL INSURANCE
ADMINISTRATION DESIGNATED FLOOD HAZARD AREA MAP No.
48201C0690N , PANEL 690 OF 1150, DATED 1/6/2017.
100-YR BASE FLOOD ELEVATION = 45.00
500-YR DESIGNATED FLOOD ELEVATION = 47.00

FLOODPLAIN NOTE

DRAINAGE NARRATIVE
PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS TO THE 0.13 ACRES SITE INCLUDE A
PROPOSED SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL BUILDING AND DRIVEWAY.
THE DRAINAGE AND GRADING IMPROVEMENTS ARE DESIGNED TO
CAPTURE THE RUNOFF FROM A TWO-YEAR EVENT AND CONVEY IT
THROUGH OVERLAND SHEET FLOW TOWARDS THE PUBLIC ROW AND
WILL NOT CREATE ANY ADVERSE IMPACT TO ADJACENT PARCELS.
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